# 503639570 01/07/2016

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3686203

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
JAN ANDRIES VERLEUR	11/18/2014
DAN RECIO	11/18/2014
YIFENG LU	11/18/2014
ARTURO FAJARDO	11/18/2014

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	VMR PRODUCTS, LLC	
Street Address:	3050 BISCAYNE BLVD.	
Internal Address:	8TH FLOOR	
City:	MIAMI	
State/Country:	FLORIDA	
Postal Code:	33137	

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	29498556

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (305)358-3309

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** (305) 358-5001

Email: DCashion@FeldmanGale.com

Correspondent Name: FELDMAN GALE, PA

Address Line 1: 5335 WISCONSIN AVE, NW

Address Line 2: SUITE 410

Address Line 4: WASHINGTON, D.C. 20015

Total Attachments A	
DATE SIGNED:	01/07/2016
SIGNATURE:	/Daphne X. Cashion/
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	DAPHNE X. CASHION
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	1617.VMRP0014D

Total Attachments: 4

PATENT REEL: 037433 FRAME: 0679

503639570

source=1617-VMRP0014D-Executed-Assignment#page1.tif
source=1617-VMRP0014D-Executed-Assignment#page2.tif
source=1617-VMRP0014D-Executed-Assignment#page3.tif
source=1617-VMRP0014D-Executed-Assignment#page4.tif

PATENT REEL: 037433 FRAME: 0680 DOCKET NO.: 1617.VMRP0014D

### <u>ASSIGNMENT</u>

WHEREAS, we Jan Andries Verleur, residing at 6103 Aqua Avenue, #1002, Miami Beach, FL 33141; Dan Recio, residing at 3050 Biscayne Blvd., 8th Floor, Miami, FL 33137; Yifeng Lu, residing at 3050 Biscayne Blvd., 8th Floor, Miami, FL 33137; and Arturo Fajardo, residing at 3050 Biscayne Blvd., 8th Floor, Miami, FL 33137;, hereinafter referred to as the assignors, are the joint inventors and/or contributors of certain inventions or improvements for which we have filed a design application in the United States Patent and Trademark Office, identified as Application No. 29/498,556, filed August 5, 2014, entitled VAPORIZER; and

WHEREAS, VMR Products, LLC, hereinafter referred to as the assignee, of 3050 Biscayne Blvd, 8th Floor, Miami, FL 33137, a limited liability corporation of Florida is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the said inventions or improvements and in and to the said provisional application, and to any patent application(s) corresponding thereto, and in, to and under any and all Letters Patent which may be granted on or as a result thereof in any and all countries:

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) to each of us in hand paid by said assignee, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we, the said assignors, have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over to said assignee, the entire right, title and interest in and to said inventions or improvements and said provisional application and any and all corresponding patent application(s) and continuations, divisions and renewals of and substitutes for said corresponding patent application(s), and in, to and under any and all Letters Patent which may be granted on or as a result thereof in the United States and any and all other countries, and any reissue or reissues or extension or extensions of said Letters Patent, and assign to and authorize said assignee, to file in our names corresponding patent applications for Letters Patent in all countries, the same to be held and enjoyed by said assignee, its successors, assigns, nominees or legal representatives, to the full end of the term or terms for which said Letters Patent respectively may be granted, reissued or extended, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by us had this assignment, sale and transfer not been made.

AND we hereby covenant that we have full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that we have not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict herewith, and we further covenant and agree that we will each time request is made and without undue delay, execute and deliver all such papers as may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to said inventions or improvements, said provisional application and said corresponding patent application(s) and said Letters Patent to said assignee, its successors, assigns, nominees, or legal representatives, and each of us agrees to communicate to said assignee or to its nominee all known facts respecting said inventions or improvements, said provisional application, said corresponding patent application(s) and said Letters Patent, to testify in any legal proceedings, to sign all lawful papers to execute all disclaimers and divisional, continuing, reissue and foreign applications, to make all rightful oaths, and generally to do everything possible to aid said assignee, its successors, assigns, nominees and legal representatives to obtain and enforce for its or their own benefit proper patent protection for said inventions or improvements in any and all countries.

1

AND we hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States and any official of any country or countries foreign to the United States whose duty it is to issue patents on any applications as aforesaid, to issue to said assignee, as assignee of the entire right, title and interest, any and all Letters Patent for said inventions or improvements, including any and all Letters Patent of the United States which may be issued and granted on or as a result of any corresponding patent application(s) aforesaid, in accordance with the terms of this assignment.

AND this Assignment may be executed in multiple counterparts, each of which shall be deemed to be an original of this Assignment. Additionally, we hereby authorize our attorneys to collect the signature pages of each executed counterpart and to attach those signature pages to a single copy of this instrument, which single copy and attached signature pages together shall constitute an original of this Assignment.

IN WITNESS WHER	OF, we have hereunto set our hands and seals.	
11/18/2014		
Date	Jan Andres Verleur	
STATE OF	·	
COUNTY OF Make Da	. 00	
personally came the above na to be the same individual who	, year of 2014, before me ned <u>Jan Andries Verleur</u> to me personally known and known to executed the foregoing assignment, and who acknowledged to so that person's own free will for the use and purposes therein	me
forth.	combined the copy the character	
	Notary Public	



DOCKET NO.: 1617.VMRP0014D 11/18/2014 Date Dan Recio STATE OF FOR SOME SS On this day of day of , year of 2014, before me personally came the above named Dan Recio to me personally known and known to me to be the same individual who executed the foregoing assignment, and who acknowledged to me that execution of the same was of that person's own free will for the use and purposes therein set forth. Notary Public Sec Ref LISA TRACEY BECKER Notary Public - State of Florida My Comm. Expires Aug 9, 2017 🌡 Commission # FF 11343 Bonded Through National Notary Assn. 11/18/2014 Yifeng Lu Date COUNTY OF MIGHT DAVE SS On this /8 day of \_\_\_\_\_\_\_, year of 2014, before me personally came the above named <u>Yifeng Lu</u> to me personally known and known to me to be the

same individual who executed the foregoing assignment, and who acknowledged to me that execution of the same was of that person's own free will for the use and purposes therein set

Notary Public

LISA TRACEY SECKER

Notary Public - State of Florida

My Comm. Expires Aug 9, 2017

Commission # FF 11343

Bonded Through National Notary Asso.

forth.

11/18/2014	
Date	Arturo Fajando
and the second s	

STATE OF FIGHT OFFE SS

be the same individual who executed the foregoing assignment, and who acknowledged to me that execution of the same was of that person's own free will for the use and purposes therein set forth.

Notary Public

LISA TRACEY BECKER Notary Public - State of Florida My Comm. Expires Aug 9, 2017 Commission # FF 11343 Bonded Through National Notary Assn.